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vi. punishment of criminal conspiracy.

vii. Criminal act done by several persons in
furtherance of common intention.

viii. Punishment for committing criminal
misconduct by a public servant.

ix. Criminal misconduct by a public
servant if he dishonestly or fraudulently
misappropriates or otherwise converts for
his own use any property entrusted to him
or under his control as a public servant or
allows any other person so to do.

C) i. Punishment for cheating and
dishonestly inducing delivery of property.

ii. punishment of criminal conspiracy.

iii. Punishment for committing criminal
misconduct by a public servant.

iv. Criminal misconduct by a public
servant by means of corrupt or illegal
means, obtains for himself or for any other
person any valuable thing or pecuniary
advantage or by abusing his position as a
public servant, obtains for himself or for
any other person any valuable thing or
pecuniary advantage or while holding
office as a public servant, obtains for any
person any valuable thing or pecuniary
advantage without any public interest.

D) i. punishment for money-laundering.

ii. punishment for cheating and
dishonestly inducing delivery of property.

iii. punishment of criminal conspiracy.

iv. Punishment for committing criminal
misconduct by a public servant.

v. Criminal misconduct by a public
servant by means of corrupt or illegal

means, obtains for himself or for any
other person any valuable thing or

pecuniary advantage or by abusing his
position as a public servant, obtains for
himself or for any other person any
valuable thing or pecuniary advantage or
while holding office as a public servant,
obtains for any person any valuable thing
or pecuniary advantage without any
public interest.

| A. FIR Case No. 3 (8) 2017 Vigilance Police

Station U/S 420/403/409/120-B/34 IPC and
13 (1) (¢) Prevention of Corruption Act,
1988. Later on amalgamated with FIR Case
No. 244(9)2017 Imphal Police Station U/S
420, 406, 120-B, IPC and Section 13 (2) of
the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 and
later on renumbered as
RC/DST/2019/A/0011 CBI, STB, New Delhi
U/S 420, 409, 406, 403, 120-B, 34 IPC and
13(2) read with Section 13(1)(c) of
Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988.

B. Enforcement Directorate Case being No.
ECIR/01/GWZO/PMLA/2019, Guwahati
Zone U/S 4 of Prevention of Money-
Laundering Act, 2002 for the schedule
offences Punishable Under Section 420,
409, 406, 403, 120-B, 34 IPC and 13(2) read
with Section 13(1)(c) of Prevention of
Corruption Act, 1988,

C. FIR Case No. 5(3)2018 Vigilance and
Anti-Corruption Police Station Under
Section 420/120-B 1PC and 13(2) read with
Section 13(1)(d) of Prevention of
Corruption Act, 1988.

D. Enforcement Directorate Case being No.
ECIR/02/GWZO/PMLA/2019, Guwahati
Zone U/S 4 of Prevention of Money-
Laundering Act, 2002 for the schedule
offences Punishable Under Section 420,
120-B IPC and 13(2) read with Section
13(1) (d) of Prevention of Corruption Act,
1988

Name of the Court

A, Filed Anticipatory Bail No. 21 of 2017
before the High Court of Manipur and the
Anticipatory Bail application was allowed
vide order dated 27.2.2020.

B. Filed Anticipatory Bail No. 42 of 2020
before the High Court of Manipur and the
Anticipatory Bail application was allowed
vide order dated 16.12.2020. Special
Leave to Appeal (Crl) No. 5626 of 2021
filed by the Enforcement Directorate
against the order dated 16.12.2020 was
dismissed by the Hon ble Apex Court on
17.11.2021.

C. Filed Anticipatory Bail No. 11 of 2018
bhefore the High Court of Manipur and the
Anticipatory Bail application was allowed
vide order dated 26.8.2019.

D. Filed Anticipatory Bail No. 45 of 2018
before the High Court of Manipur and the
Anticipatory Bail application was allowed

vide order dated 30.11.2021.

| d. | Whether charges have been NO
framed or not ( Yes/Na)
e. Date of Conviction, if any Not Applicable
f. Details of punishment Not Applicable
undergone, if any
o Any other information required Not Applicable
| to be given

2 | The reasons for the selection of the Shri Okram Ibobi Singh has been the Chief
candidate. Selection shall be with Minister of Manipur for three consecutive
reference to the qualification, terms. He is the current Congress
achievements and merits of the Legislative Party Leader of the house.
candidate, and not mere “winnability™ at
the polls (not more than 100 words)

3. | Reasons as to why other individual Only the candidate namely
without criminal antecedents could not | Shri Okram Ibobi Singh applied for the
be selected as candidates (not more than | INC party ticket.

| 100 words)
(10 Mame of the Constituency - 6 - Keirao Assembly Constituency
Mame of the Candidate - Thongram Tony Meitei.

Sl No.

1. Criminal Antecedents
a. Mature of Offence 489 C/D 34 IPC alleged involvement in

production and possession of FICN of
demonitised Rs. 1000/ notes
ii. Punishment for criminal intimidation.
b. Case no. FIR No. 64(9)2021 IBG P.S, U/S 489 C/D &
34 1PC
C. Mame of the Court Chief Judicial Magistrate, Imphal East
d. Whether charges have been | NO
framed or not (Yes/MNo)
e. Date of Conviction, if any Not Applicable
f. Details of punishment | Not Applicable
undergone, if any
o Any other information required | Anticipatory bail made absolute on
to be given 24/01/2022 by session judge, 'E

2, The reasons for the selection of the | Shri Thongram Tony Meitei has already
candidate, Selection shall be with | contested on the 2012 General Assembly
reference 1o the qualification, | Election. He has also shown promising
achievements and merits of the | organizational skill which contributes to the
candidate, and not mere “winnability” at | party. He has also been a Social Worker for
the polls (not more than 100 words) the last many years.

3 Reasons as to why other individual | Shri Thongram Tony Meitei has made
without criminal antecedents could not | active contribution of time and effort for
be selected as candidates (not more than | the development of the party. And since the
100 words) other applicant for the party ticket also is

alleged to have pending criminal cases.
(11) Name of the Constituency - 35 - Khangabok Assembly Constituency
Name of the Candidate - Surjakumar Okram.
51, Mo.
1. Criminal Antecedents
' a. Mature of Offence i. punishment for attempt to murder.
ii. punishment for voluntarily causing
grievous hurt by dangerous weapons or
means.
iii. Criminal acts done by several persons
in furtherance of common intention.
iv. punishment for using arms and
ammunition in contravention of Section 5
and punishment for using prohibited arm
and prohibited ammunition in
contravention of Section 7 of the Arms
Act, 1959,
b. Case no. FIR Case No. 31(4)2019 City Police Station
under Section 307/326/34 IPC & Section 27
Arms Act, 1959
. Name of the Court Chief Judicial Magistrate, Imphal West.
The case has been returned in FR before
the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Imphal
West vide FR No. 59/CCP(P)21, dated
22.11.2021.
d. Whether charges have been | NO
framed or not (Yes/No)
E. Date of Conviction, if any Not Applicable
f. Details of punishment | Not Applicable
undergone, if any
2. Any other information required | Not Applicable
to be given

2, The reasons for the selection of the | Shri Surjakumar Okram is the current
candidate. Selection shall be with | sitting MLA representing 35 - Khangabok
reference to the qualification, | Assembly Constituency
achievements and merits of the
candidate, and not mere “winnability™ at
the polls (not more than 100 words)

3 Reasons as to why other individual | Only Shri Surjakumar Okram applied for

without criminal antecedents could not
be selected as candidates (not more than
100 words)

the INC party ticket.
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